PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Silicon Valley Bank	08/30/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Retrevo, Inc.	
Street Address:	440 N. Wolfe Road	
City:	Sunnyvale	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94087	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11737684
Application Number:	13031058
Application Number:	13186395
Application Number:	12062393
Application Number:	11737668
Application Number:	11737660
Application Number:	11963684
Application Number:	12569668
Application Number:	13152229
Application Number:	13411475
Application Number:	13432021

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 2029425999

 Phone:
 202-942-5000

Email: ip_docketing@aporter.com

PATENT REEL: 028886 FRAME: 0596 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Arnold & Porter LLP
Address Line 1: 555 Twelfth Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 25007.016

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Whitney Jordan

Total Attachments: 2

source=25007-016 Termination Agreement#page1.tif source=25007-016 Termination Agreement#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028886 FRAME: 0597

TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination") is executed as of August 30, 2012, by Silicon Valley Bank ("Secured Party"), with reference to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated May 29, 2012, executed by Retrevo, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), and Secured Party (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"). Initially capitalized terms not defined in this Termination shall have the meanings set forth in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases the security interest granted to Secured Party by Debtor with respect to all Intellectual Property Collateral described in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement;
- 2. retransfers and reassigns to Debtor all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral without representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever; and
- authorizes Debtor to take such further action and execute and/or file such additional documents as necessary or proper to reinvest in Debtor full title to the property assigned under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and to evidence the termination of Debtor's security interest thereunder, including the filing of a UCC financing statement amendment and/or filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

PATENT REEL: 028886 FRAME: 0598 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

Address of Grantor:

GRANTOR:

440 N. Wolfe Road Sunnyvale, CA 94087 RETREVO, INC.

arne: VIPIN IA

Address of Bank:

BANK:

2400 Hanover Street Palo Alto, CA 94304 Attn: Bellet Eliasnia SILICON VALLEY BANK

vame: Bellet Elu

Title: Advisor M

[Signature Page to Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 028886 FRAME: 0599

RECORDED: 08/31/2012